102 3-18-25 (R-2025-433)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-316116

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2.5 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE, AND EXPEND \$950,000 IN INITIAL GRANT FUNDING, AND ANY SUBSEQUENT FUNDING MADE AVAILABLE AND SECURED, FROM THE CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN PROGRAM.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force (ICACTF) program is a national network of task forces representing federal, state, and local law enforcement and prosecutorial agencies.
- B. These task forces continually engage in proactive and reactive investigations and prosecutions of persons involved in child abuse and exploitation involving the internet, also known as cybercrimes.
- C. In January 2024, the San Diego Police Department (SDPD) applied for a grant for the ICACTF through the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES).
- D. The objective of the ICACTF grant program is to reduce the incidents of online victimization of children to include unwanted exposure to sexual material, unwanted sexual solicitations, and the prevention of on-line harassment.
- E. SDPD was awarded a grant in the initial amount of \$950,000 for the period of Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 through FY 2029.

- F. The City's grant acceptance guidelines do not require Council approval. However, Cal OES recently clarified that the ICACTF grant requires governing body approval regardless of dollar amount.
 - G. Due to this requirement, SDPD requests retroactive approval for FY 2024.
- H. SDPD is the lead law enforcement agency and will administer the grant and disburse funds to member agencies of the ICACTF.
- I. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Council of the City of San Diego (City), that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to apply for and accept funding authorized by the Cal OES, including any amendments, extensions, renewals, or subsequent award of grant funding for a period of up to five years from FY 2024 through and including FY 2029, Fund 600001, provided funding is secured and made available by Cal OES, for the purpose of implementing the ICAC grant program.
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend \$950,000 in initial grant funding authorized by the Cal OES, including any amendments, extensions, renewals, or subsequent award of grant funding for a period of up to five years from FY 2024 through and including FY 2029, Fund 600001, provided funding is secured and made available by Cal OES, for the purpose of implementing the ICAC grant program.

- 3. The Chief of Police is authorized to administer and operate this program.
- 4. The Mayor, or his designee including the Chief of Police, is authorized to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to this grant program.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney By Deputy City Attorney LEE:hm February 25, 2025 Or.Dept: PSE CC No. N/A Doc. No. 3972187 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on MAR 18 2025 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

| Passed by the Council of The | e City of San Diego o | n MAR 18 2025 | , by the following vote: |
|--|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera | Yeas D D D D D | Nays Not Pres | sent Recused |
| Date of final passage | | o the Office of the Ci | |
| AUTHENTICATED BY: | | | y of San Diego, California. |
| (Seal) | | | .S. FUENTES ty of San Diego, California. |
| - | | fice of the City Clerk, Son Number R | San Diego, California |